
 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES  

LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 703 

ANSWERED ON 07TH FEBRUARY, 2023 

  

ASSISTANCE UNDER PMFME 

 

†703. SHRI JUGAL KISHORE SHARMA: 

SHRI PRADEEP KUMAR SINGH: 

SHRI PARBATBHAI SAVABHAI PATEL: 

SHRIMATI GEETA KORA: 

SHRIMATI RITI PATHAK: 

 

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

(a) whether any provision has been made by the Government to provide assistance to education 

and research institutes in addition to the State level technical institutes for training, product 

development, suitable packaging and machinery for micro units under Pradhan Mantri Formalisation 

of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) scheme and if so, the details thereof; 

(b) whether any provision has also been made under the said scheme to identify food products for 

the districts keeping in view the clusters present in the State and the availability of raw material; and  

(c) if so, the number of districts of Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh, Jammu and Kashmir, Bihar and 

Gujarat from which food products have been identified for One District One Product? 

  

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

  

(a). Yes Madam/Sir. Under the Capacity Building component of the Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of 

Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) scheme, financial assistance is provided to national level 

education and research institutes for training and research on product development, suitable packaging 

and machinery etc.  Grants-in-aid of Rs. 3.54 crores has been approved to Indian Institute of Millets 

Research (IIMR), Hyderabad (Telangana) under the PMFME Scheme for setting up of an incubation 

centre for research and development for resolving gaps in scaling up of millet value chain for technical 

backstopping micro food processing enterprises.  In addition, 76 incubation centres have also been 

approved to various education and research institutes in the country for increased access to common 

services like common processing facility, laboratories, storage, packaging, marketing including training 

to build the capacity of micro food processing enterprises.   

(b). The PMFME Scheme adopts One District One Product (ODOP) approach to reap the benefit of 

scale in terms of procurement of inputs, availing common services and marketing of products. ODOP 

for the scheme provides the framework for value chain development and alignment of support 

infrastructure.  

The ODOP have been approved for 713 districts in 35 State / UT Governments on the basis of following 

parameters:  

i. Agriculture production for proposed ODOP 
ii. Market viability & scope of setting up new enterprises under established value chain 

and existing market for proposed ODOP etc. 
iii. Possible products manufactured at the micro-enterprise level in the proposed ODOP  

 

(c). The ODOP has been identified for 24 districts of Jharkhand, 52 districts of Madhya Pradesh, 20 

districts of Jammu and Kashmir, 38 districts of Bihar and 33 districts of Gujarat as per the details at 

Annexure. 

***** 



  

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO. 703 FOR ANSWER ON 07.02.2023 REGARDING ‘ASSISTANCE UNDER PMFME’ 

  

THE DISTRICT WISE ODOP APPROVED IN THE STATES OF JHARKHAND, MADHYA 

PRADESH, JAMMU AND KASHMIR, BIHAR AND GUJARAT 

   

1. JHARKHAND  

Sl. No. DISTRICT ODOP 

1 Deoghar Peda 

2 Dumka Peda 

3 East Singhbhum Tomato  based Products 

4 Hazaribagh Jaggery 

5 Jamtara Chilly  based Products 

6 Khunti Minor Forest Produce (Tamarind) 

7 Koderma Lime  based Products 

8 Latehar Minor Forest Produce (Mahua) 

9 Lohardaga Honey 

10 Pakur Mango  based Products 

11 Ranchi Guava  based Products 

12 Sahebganj Mango  based Products 

13 SaraiKela-Kharsawan Minor Forest Produce (Chironjee) 

14 West Singhbhum Custard Apple  based Products 

15 Bokaro Jackfruit  based Products 

16 Chatra Tomato  based Products 

17 Dhanbad Potato  based Products 

18 Garhwa Potato  based Products 

19 Giridih Tomato  based Products 

20 Godda Mango based Products 

21 Gumla Green Chilly 

22 Palamu Tomato  based Products 

23 Ramgarh Papaya based Products 

24 Simdega Mango based Products 

2. MADHYA PRADESH 

Sl. No. District ODOP 

1 Agar Malwa Orange / Citrus based Products 

2 Alirajpur Custard Apple based Products 

3 Anuppur Tomato based Products 

4 Ashoknagar Tomato based Products 

5 Balaghat Kodo-Kutki 

6 Barwani Ginger based Products 

7 Betul Mango based Products 

8 Bhind Bajra based Products 



9 Bhopal Guava based Products 

10 Burhanpur Banana based Products 

11 Chhatarpur Betel vine based Products 

12 Chhindwara Potato based Products 

13 Damoh Tomato based Products 

14 Datia Tomato based Products 

15 Dewas Potato based Products 

16 Dhar Custard Apple based Products 

17 Dindori Kodo-Kutki 

18 Guna Coriander based Products 

19 Gwalior Potato based Products 

20 Harda Onion based Products 

21 Hoshangabad Guava based Products 

22 Indore Potato based Products 

23 Jabalpur Green Pea based Products 

24 Jhabua Tomato based Products 

25 Katni Tomato based Products 

26 Khandwa Onion based Products 

27 Khargone Chilli based Products 

28 Mandla Kodo-Kutki 

29 Mandsaur Garlic based Products 

30 Morena Mustard Products 

31 Narsinghpur Sugarcane Products 

32 Neemuch Coriander based Products 

33 Niwari Ginger based Products 

34 Panna Aonla based Products 

35 Raisen Tomato based Products 

36 Rajgarh Orange/ Citrus based Products 

37 Ratlam Garlic based Products 

38 Rewa Turmeric  

39 Sagar Tomato based Products 

40 Satna Tomato based Products 

41 Sehore Guava based Products 

42 Seoni Custard Apple based Products 

43 Shahdol Turmeric 

44 Shajapur Onion based Products 

45 Sheopur Guava based Products 

46 Shivpuri Tomato based Products 

47 Sidhi Mango based Products 

48 Singrauli Tomato based Products 

49 Tikamgarh Ginger based Products 

50 Ujjain Onion based Products 

51 Umaria Mango based Products 



52 Vidisha Onion based Products 

   

  

3. JAMMU AND KASHMIR  

Sl. No. District ODOP 

1 Anantnag Fish based products 

2 Bandipora Poultry/ mutton products 

3 Baramulla Apple based Products 

4 Budgam Milk based products 

5 Doda Olive Products 

6 Ganderbal Fish based products 

7 Jammu Milk based products 

8 Kathua Spices 

9 Kishtwar Walnut products 

10 Kupwara Walnut products 

11 Kulgam Spices and Pickle 

12 Poonch Millet based products 

13 Pulwama Milk based products 

14 Rajouri Milk based products 

15 Ramban Honey 

16 Reasi Spices 

17 Samba Mushroom Products 

18 Shopian Apple based Products 

19 Srinagar Bakery Products 

20 Udhampur Pickles 

  

4. BIHAR  

Sl. No. District ODOP 

1 Araria Makhana (Foxnut) 

2 Arwal Pulse based products (Besan & Sattu) 

3 Aurangabad Strawberry based Products 

4 Banka Katarni Rice based Products 

5 Begusarai Chilly based Products 

6 Bhagalpur Jardalu Mango 

7 Bhojpur 
Indian  traditional  Sweets  and 

Confectionary (Khurma/ Belgrami) 

8 Buxar Indian traditional Sweets (Batisa or Papdi) 

9 Darbhanga Makhana (Foxnut) 

10 East Champaran Litchi based Products 

11 Gaya Sesame based products 

12 Gopalganj Papaya based Products 

13 Jamui Minor Forest Produce (Jackfruit etc.) 



14 Jehanabad Pulse based products (Besan & Sattu) 

15 Kaimur 
Rice based products (Poha, Murmura etc.) 

16 Katihar Makhana (Foxnut) 

17 Khagaria Banana based Products 

18 Kishanganj Pineapple based Products 

19 Lakhisarai Tomato based Products 

20 Madhepura Mango based Products 

21 Madhubani Makhana (Foxnut) 

22 Munger Rice based products (Poha, Murmura etc.) 

23 Muzaffarpur Litchi based Products 

24 Nalanda Potato based Products 

25 Nawada Betel Vine 

26 Patna Bakery Products 

27 Purnia Maize based products 

28 Rohtas Rice Based Products (Poha, Murmura etc.) 

29 Saharsa Makhana (Foxnut) 

30 Samastipur Turmeric 

31 Saran Tomato based Products 

32 Sheikhpura Onion based Products 

33 Sheohar Banana based products 

34 Sitamarhi Litchi based Products 

35 Siwan Mentha based Products 

36 Supaul Makhana (Foxnut) 

37 Vaishali Honey 

38 West Champaran Sugarcane based Products 

  

5. GUJARAT  

Sl. No. District ODOP 

1 Ahmedabad Wheat based Products 

2 Amreli Groundnut based Products 

3 Anand Banana based Products 

4 Aravalli Potato based Products 

5 Banaskantha Pomegranate based products 

6 Bharuch Banana based Products  

7 Bhavnagar Onion based Products  

8 Botad Guava based Products  

9 Chhota Udaipur Maize based Products  



10 Dahod Soyabean based Products  

11 Dang 
Finger  Millet  (Ragi)  

Products 

based 

12 Devbhoomi Dwarka Groundnut based Products  

13 Gandhinagar Okra based products  

14 Gir Somnath Mango based Products  

15 Jamnagar Groundnut based Products  

16 Junagadh Coriander based products  

17 Kheda Rice based Products  

18 Kutch Datepalm based products  

19 Mahisagar Papaya based products  

20 Mehsana Cumin based products  

21 Morbi Sesamum based Products  

22 Narmada Banana based Products  

23 Navsari Mango based Products  

24 Panchmahal Maize based Products  

25 Patan Cumin based Products  

26 Porbandar Gram based Products  

27 Rajkot Groundnut based Products  

28 Sabarkantha Vegetable based products  

29 Surat Banana based Products  

30 Surendranagar Cumin based Products  

31 Tapi Sorghum based Products  

32 Vadodara Tur based Products  

33 Valsad Sapota based products  

  

  


